25-148

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Kaweah Waler Conservation
Dottlet, Attn. Luis Verduso
2975 N. Farmers VIIIE Blud
Farmers VIII. CA 93223

ORIGINAL FILED

MAY 1 2 2025

KRISTINE LEE
KINGS COUNTY CLERK

P

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

Notice of Determination

TITLE OF DOCUMENT

SEPARATE PAGE PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE 27361.6 ADDITIONAL FEES MAY BE REQUIRED

Notice of Determination

Appendix D

	Office of Planning and Research U.S. Mail: Street Address: P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95814 County Clerk County Of: Kings Address: 1400 W. Lacey Blvd Hanford, CA 93230		From: Lead Agency & Applicant Public Agency: Kaweah Delta Water Conservation District Address: 2975 N. Farmersville Blvd. Farmersville, CA 93223 Contact: Luis Verdugo Phone: (559) 747-5601 Lead Agency (if different from above): Kaweah Delta Water Conservation District Address: 2975 N. Farmersville Blvd.			
	•	Determination in complia	Farmersville, CA 93223 Contact: Luis Verdugo Phone: (559) 747-5601 ance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public			
Sta	sources Code. te Clearinghouse Number (if s ject Title: <u>River and Stream I</u>		ghouse): 2025030880			
Project Applicant: Kaweah Delta Water Conservation District, 2975 N Farmersville Blvd, Farmersville, CA 93223						
Pro	ject Location (include county)	: Farmersville, Tulare, Vis	alia Kings and Tulare Counties			
	ject Description:					
Se	e attached Project Descriptior	n.				
This	s is to advise that the Kawea	ah Delta Water Conservat Lead Agency or Re	ion District has approved the above sponsible Agency)			
	cribed project on May 6, 202 (date) cribed project.	5 and has made the	e following determinations regarding the above			
2. [] 3. N 4. A 5. A	A Negative Declaration was Aitigation measures [were were a mitigation reporting or monite	Report was prepared for the prepared for this project were not] made a concoring plan [was	pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. dition of the approval of the project. s not] adopted for this project. as not] adopted for this project.			
neg	ative Declaration, is available	to the General Public at:	onses and record of project approval, or the rsville Blvd., Farmersville, CA 93223			
Sig	nature (Public Agency):	Jan dr	Title: Bereal Manager			
Det	5/1/25	Date Recei	ved for filing at OPR:			

Project Description

The Project consists of routine channel maintenance within the Kaweah River system in Tulare and Kings Counties for the purpose of flood control. Living and dead vegetation, accumulations of sand and sediment, and debris will be removed from within the channel and along each bank. Overhanging limbs, invasive vegetation, hazardous or dead trees, and other debris will be removed. Heavy equipment such as excavators, bulldozers, skidsteers, dump trucks, and loaders will be utilized. Chainsaws and other hand-held equipment will be used to trim and remove vegetation. Vegetation is then removed from the site or left to decompose naturally after being placed a safe distance from water features.

Herbicide will be applied via commercial-grade spray equipment to control weedy vegetation along the channel banks. Repairs and maintenance will be conducted to existing flow control, erosion control, and measurement structures. The Project does not propose de-watering of channels as most work will be completed during low-flow or while the streambed is dry.

The District is currently performing routine maintenance activities within the Kaweah River under provisions of an existing LSA Agreement with the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW). The term of the existing Agreement ends in June 2025. At this time, the District is seeking a new long-term LSA Agreement with CDFW in order to continue maintenance activities. No substantial changes or alterations in the provisions of the agreement are proposed.

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE KAWEAH DELTA WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

COUNTY CLERK COUNTY OF KINGS

The project hereafter described will, in our evaluation, have no significant effect on the environment and does not, therefore, require the filing of an Environmental Impact Report.

Board of Directors Kaweah Delta Water Conservation District

By: Shane Smith, Secretary

Dated: 5/7/25

Brief description of project:

River/Stream Maintenance for Flood Control in the Kaweah River System
The proposed project involves river/stream channel maintenance for flood control along the Kaweah River system including tributaries and distributaries of the Kaweah River in Tulare and Kings Counties, California. Activities include removal of living and dead vegetation, sediment, and debris from inside the channel and along the interior banks. Additionally, herbicide will be applied to control vegetation inside and along the channel banks. Repairs and maintenance will be conducted to existing flow, erosion control, and measurement structures.

Reason(s) for negative declaration finding:

The project does not have the potential for any significant adverse effect, either individually or cumulatively. Some precautionary-preventive measures, agency approvals, and a Programmatic Stream Maintenance Agreement with the California Department of Fish and Game will be implemented to avoid and reduce impacts.

Initial study prepared by:

Kaweah Delta Water Conservation District

Initial study available at:

Kaweah Delta Water Conservation District 2975 North Farmersville Boulevard Farmersville, California 93223 DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/25) Previously DFG 753.5a

		RECEIPT NU 25-148	MBER:		
		STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)			
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.	· ·	202503088			
	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL		DATE		
KAWEAH DELTA WATER CONSERVATION		*	05/12/2025		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING KINGS			DOCUMENT NUMBER		
PROJECT TITLE					
RIVER AND STREAM MAINTENANCE PROJECT					
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL		PHONE NUMBER		
KAWEAH DELTA WATER CONSERVATION			((\$59) 747-5601		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
2975 N FARMERSVILLE BLVD	FARMERSVILLE	CA	93223		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	1				
Local Public Agency School District X	Other Special District	State	Agency Private Entity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due di Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)	9				
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)					
	Control Board orny)	\$	\$70.00		
		\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:		,			
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL RI	ECEIVED \$	\$70.00		
	y OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE n Richards, Deputy County Clerk/Recorder				



Kings County

Kristinė Lee, Assessor/Clerk/Recorder 1400 W. Lacey Blvd. Hanford, CA 93230 (559) 852-2470

Receipt: 25-9606

Product

CEQA

Name

CEQA ENVIRONMENTAL FILINGS

#Pages

Document # Document Info:

Document Info:

Extended

\$70.00

25-148

KAWEAH DELTA WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT RIVER AND STREAM MAINTENANCE PROJECT

Total

Tender (Check)

Check #

33078

Paid By

KAWEAH DELTA WATER CONSERVATIO

\$70.00

\$70.00